Federal Aviation
Administration

Date: October 26, 2017

1
O

S X Bircraft Accident File SJU-ATCT-0407

From: San Juan Airport Traffic Control Tower

b et

Ln

Wi be ready
W reaay

1814:25 )3 We W that airmek three oh three




SJU-ATCT-0407

AMI303
Page 2 of 3

1814:26

1814:29
1815

1816
1816:33

1816:35

1816:44

1816:46

1816:51

1816:53
1817

1817:08
1818
1819
1819:17

1819:19

1819:27

1820
1821
1821:09
1822
1823
1823:30

1824

1824:14

LC

AMI303

LC

AMI303

LC

AMI303

LC

AMI303

LC

UNK

LC

LC

LC

LC

LC

airmek three zero three caution wake turbulence runway
eight at sierra five cleared for takeoff

cleared for takeoff airmek three zero three eight sierra
five

%
airmek three zero three contact san juan departure safe
flight

unable airmek three zeroc three going back to

airmek three zero three say again sir

ah we are trying hard we lost power on an engine we're
trying to go back airmek three zero three

ah what engine sir

we loose an engine airmek zero three

airmek three zero three and say intentions sir

wind check

wind zero niner zero at one two gusts two three

alright i have one two three and i'm aware of the alert
three

standing by

all aircraft on the ground ah we ah we just lost an
airplane and ah we're ah trying to get everything
together here ah as of now runway eight is closed to
allow emergency vehicles to ah assist the ah the pilot ah
we need everybody to stand by

tower ah hold the hold the inbounds we have ah we had an



SJU-ATCT-0407
AMI303

Page 3 of 3

1824:15 TJIG

1824:16 LC

1824:16 TJIG
1825

(1826-1854)

1855

accident here

okay

let me call you back okay

roger

End of Transcript

dkk





