

Federal Aviation Administration

Memorandum

Date: October 26, 2017

To: Aircraft Accident File SJU-ATCT-0407

From: San Juan Airport Traffic Control Tower

Subject: **INFORMATION**: Partial Transcript Aircraft Accident, AMI303 San Juan, PR, June 03, 2017

This transcription covers the San Juan Airport Traffic Control Tower (ATCT) LC LC position for the time period from June 03, 2017, 1744 UTC, to June 03, 2017, 1855 UTC.

Agencies Making Transmissions	Abbreviations	
AIR AMERICA	AMI303	
SAN JUAN ATCT LOCAL CONTROL (LC)	LC	
UNKNOWN	UNK	
ISLA GRANDE ATCT LOCAL CONTROL (LC)	TJIG	
SAN JUAN ATCT LOCAL CONTROL (LC) UNKNOWN	LC UNK	

I certify that the following is a true transcription of the recorded conversations pertaining to the subject Aircraft Accident involving AMI303.

	11-0-	
Teresa Gota Support Spe San Juan AT	cialist	5
1744 (1745-1813) 1814 1814:09	AMI303	tower good afternoon airmek three zero three will be ready reaching eight sierra five
1814:13	LC	airmek three zero three roger is ah like thirty seconds left of wake turbulence an embraer one ninety departed ah two and a half minutes ago say intentions
1814:25	AMI303	we can wave that airmek three oh three

SJU-ATCT-0407 AMI303	
Page 2 of 3	
1814:26 LC	airmek three zero three caution wake turbulence runway eight at sierra five cleared for takeoff
1814:29 AMI303 1815	cleared for takeoff airmek three zero three eight sierra five
1816 1816:33 LC	ہ airmek three zero three contact san juan departure safe flight
1816:35 AMI303	unable airmek three zero three going back to
1816:44 LC	airmek three zero three say again sir
1816:46 AMI303	ah we are trying hard we lost power on an engine we're trying to go back airmek three zero three
1816:51 LC	ah what engine sir
1816:53 AMI303 1817	we loose an engine airmek zero three
1817:08 LC 1818	airmek three zero three and say intentions sir
1819 1819:17 UNK	wind check
1819:19 LC	wind zero niner zero at one two gusts two three
1819:27 LC	alright i have one two three and i'm aware of the alert three
1820 1821 1821:09 LC 1822 1823	standing by
1823:30 LC	all aircraft on the ground ah we ah we just lost an airplane and ah we're ah trying to get everything together here ah as of now runway eight is closed to allow emergency vehicles to ah assist the ah the pilot ah
1824	we need everybody to stand by
1824:14 LC	tower ah hold the hold the inbounds we have ah we had an

٧

SJU-ATCT-0407 AMI303

Page 3 of 3

accident here

1824:15	TJIG	okay
1824:16	rc	let me call you back okay
1824:16 1825 (1826-1854) 1855	TJIG	roger

End of Transcript

8

8